
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
URBAN DEVELOPMENT AND POVERTY ALLEVATION

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2370
ANSWERED ON:13.03.2001
UTILISATION OF AMOUNT FOR SELF EMPLOYMENT
Y.S. VIVEKANANDA REDDY

Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT AND POVERTY ALLEVATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether the financial assistance amounting Rs.470 crore sanctioned by the Centre for promoting self-employment opportunities under the Swarna Jayanti Shahri Rozgar Yojana is remained unspent with various States including Andhra Pradesh;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the Union Government have pointed out that unless the States submit their utilisation certificate, the Centre would not release funds due for the last quarter of the current fiscal year;

(d) if so, the details of States which have not submitted the utilisation certificates so far; and

(e) the action being taken by the Union Government in this regard?

Answer
MINISTER OF STATE FOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT & POVERTY ALLEVIATION ( SHRI BANDARU DATTATREYA )

(a)&(b): An amount of Rs.470 crores (approx.) (Central+State fund) which was lying unspent with the States/UTs till 30th November,
2000 has been reduced to about Rs.429 crores at the end of January, 2001. Details are annexed (Annexure-I).

(c)&(d): As per the latest instructions of the Ministry of Finance, release of Central funds is linked to receipt of utilisation certificates for the past years. Though the States have been submitting utilisation certificates, the same in most of the cases fall short of previous releases made upto March 2000. State-wise details are annexed (Annexure-II).

(e): The defaulting States are being persuaded to take immediate remedial steps.

ANNEXURES REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2370 FOR 13.3.2001.

ANNEXURE-I

STAE-WISE FUNDS POSITION UNDER SJSRY (AS ON 31.01.2001)
(Rupees in lakhs)

SL.  NAME OF THE STATE    REPORTED  CENTRAL   STATE     TOTAL    EXPENDI-  BALANCE   %AGE OF
NO.                       UNSPENT   SHARE     SHARE     (3+4+5)  TURE      FUNDS   EXPENDI-
BALANCE   RELEASED  RELEASED           REPORTED  AVAIL-    TURE
OF OLD    UNDER     FROM                         ABLE      (7/6%)
SCHEMES   SJSRY     1.12.97                      WITH THE

(CENTRAL  FROM                                   STATES/
+ STATE)  1.12.97                                UTs
TO                                    (6-7)
       31.3.2000

1.   ANDHRA PRADESH       3953.26   3602.02    386.61   7941.89   6611.48   1330.41    83.25%

2.   ARUNACHAL PRADESH     458.65    204.65    138.79    802.09    164.89    637.20    20.56%

3.   ASSAM                1773.96   1554.53    237.35   3565.84    455.42   3110.42    12.77%

4.   BIHAR                5197.46   1693.94    201.43   7092.83    861.85   6230.98    12.15%

5.   GOA                   221.90     84.06     20.61    326.57    167.38    159.19    51.25%
6.   GUJARAT              2728.98   1650.76   1073.80   5453.54   2059.45   3394.09    37.76%


7   HARYANA               544.10    403.89    179.12   1127.11    698.46   428.65    61.97%

8.   HIMACHAL PRADESH      698.04    196.39     74.54    968.97    885.24   83.73    91.36%

9.   JAMMU & KASHMIR       939.20    233.61     10.68   1183.49    304.84   878.65    25.76%
10.  KARNATAKA            4888.75   3190.65   2258.01  10337.41   4463.11   5874.30    43.17%
11.  KERALA                846.82   1028.40    342.79   2218.01   1876.83   341.18    84.62%
12.  MADHYA PRADESH       3054.65   4275.16   1000.13   8329.94   5780.64   2549.30    69.40%
13.  MAHARASHTRA          4860.44   4160.89   1387.97  10409.30   5417.39   4991.91    52.04%
14.  MANIPUR               543.38    358.31     40.98    942.67      0.00   942.67     0.00%
15.  MEGHALAYA             311.47    218.99     73.00    603.46    125.99   477.47    20.88%
16.  MIZORAM                89.77    341.57    168.81    600.15    469.16   130.99    78.17%
17.  NAGALAND              641.10    219.83     85.50    946.43    178.52   767.91    18.86%
18.  ORISSA               1116.34   1044.38    386.30   2547.02   1804.86   742.16    70.86%
19.  PUNJAB               1541.47    364.54    122.51   2028.52   1327.74   700.78    65.45%
20.  RAJASTHAN            3160.17   1280.66    390.28   4831.11   2681.51   2149.60    55.51%
21.  SIKKIM                106.16     81.51     20.81    208.48    106.40   102.08    51.04%
22.  TAMIL NADU           7514.65   2913.27    971.09  11399.01   9678.59   1720.42    84.91%
23.  TRIPURA               151.20    334.24     93.67    579.11    492.72   86.39    85.08%
24.  UTTAR PRADESH        7372.06   5513.47   1707.50  14593.03  11650.04   2942.99    79.83%
25.  WEST BENGAL          2679.15   1626.16    542.14   4847.45   4107.70   739.75    84.74%
26.  A&N ISLANDS           120.31    261.06      N.A.    381.37    101.03   280.34    26.49%
27.  CHANDIGARH             77.70    129.40      N.A.    207.10     20.41   186.69     9.86%
28.  D&N HAVELI             73.31    104.23      N.A.    177.54    181.46   -3.92   102.21%
29.  DAMAN & DIU            81.65    161.63      N.A.    243.28     35.69   207.59    14.67%
30.  DELHI                 184.24    235.31     58.62    478.17     48.37   429.80    10.12%
31.  PONDICHERRY           259.13    119.65     42.16    420.94    110.33   310.61    26.21%

TOTAL               56189.47  37587.16  12015.20 105791.83  62867.50  42924.33    59.43%


ANNEXURE-II

STAE-WISE PENDING UTILISATIONS UNDER SJSRY (AS ON31.01.2001)

SL.  NAME OF THE STATE    REPORTED    CENTRAL    TOTAL    EXPENDI-  UTILISA-  PENDING
NO.                       UNSPENT     SHARE      (3+4 )   TURE      TION      UTILISA-
BALANCE     RELEASED            REPORTED  CERTI-    TION
OF OLD      UNDER                         FICATE    CERTI-
SCHEMES     SJSRY                         RECEI-    FICATE

(CENTRAL    FROM                          VED       WITH THE
SHARE)      1.12.97                                 STATES/
AS ON        TO                                     UTs
30.11.97    31.3.2000                               (5-7)

1.   ANDHRA PRADESH        944.71     3602.02   4546.73   3245.45   3150.01   1396.72

2.   ARUNACHAL PRADESH     290.41      204.65    495.06    150.36     34.49   460.57

3.   ASSAM                1242.00     1554.53   2796.53    455.42     19.50   2777.03

4.   BIHAR                4012.21     1693.94   5706.15    861.85      0.00   5706.15

5.   GOA                   138.84       84.06    222.90    167.38     87.55   135.35
6.   GUJARAT              1685.26     1650.76   3336.02   2022.22   1669.88   1666.14

7   HARYANA               257.77      403.89    661.66    488.50    259.48   402.18

8.   HIMACHAL PRADESH      257.10      196.39    453.49    360.23    333.64   119.85

9.   JAMMU & KASHMIR       603.68      233.61    837.29    294.46    241.05   596.24
10.  KARNATAKA            2071.86     3190.65   5262.51   4222.14   3784.11   1478.40


11.  KERALA                353.75     1028.40   1382.15   1126.26    921.08   461.07
12.  MADHYA PRADESH       1390.47     4275.16   5665.63   4250.14   4129.16   1536.47
13.  MAHARASHTRA          2535.04     4160.89   6695.93   5294.91   3448.91   3247.02
14.  MANIPUR               299.66      358.31    657.97      0.00      0.00   657.97
15.  MEGHALAYA             196.76      218.99    415.75    106.26      0.00   415.75
16.  MIZORAM                53.67      341.57    395.24    329.60    308.21   87.03
17.  NAGALAND              363.27      219.83    583.10    176.56     74.56   508.54
18.  ORISSA                422.55     1044.38   1466.93   1695.25    801.67   665.26
19.  PUNJAB                847.37      364.54   1211.91    957.42    954.86   257.05
20.  RAJASTHAN            1328.56     1280.66   2609.22   2011.13   1495.88   1113.34
21.  SIKKIM                 37.80       81.51    119.31    102.68     65.33   53.98
22.  TAMIL NADU           3268.38     2913.27   6181.65   9615.60   4437.91   1743.74
23.  TRIPURA                89.65      334.24    423.89    342.85    317.55   106.34
24.  UTTAR PRADESH        3257.94     5513.47   8771.41   7477.20   6443.90   2327.51
25.  WEST BENGAL          1035.93     1626.16   2662.09   2442.42   2256.16   405.93
26.  A&N ISLANDS           120.31      261.06    381.37    101.03      0.00   381.37
27.  CHANDIGARH             77.70      129.20    207.10     20.41      1.66   205.44
28.  D&N HAVELI             73.31      104.23    177.54    181.46     97.58   79.96
29.  DAMAN & DIU            81.65      161.63    243.28     35.69      0.00   243.28
30.  DELHI                 177.51      235.31    412.82     38.00      0.00   412.82
31.  PONDICHERRY            85.83      119.65    205.48     67.31     90.32   115.16

TOTAL               27600.95    37587.16  65188.11  48640.19  35424.45   29763.66


	GOVERNMENT OF INDIA  URBAN DEVELOPMENT AND POVERTY ALLEVATION LOK SABHA
	Answer

